

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION) ✓
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI ✓
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION) ✓
THURSDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE ✓



:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA ✓
WRIT PETITION NO: 16938 OF 2023 ✓

Between:

Sannapureddi Navya Sree, minor 8 Years, represented by her next friend Mother Guardian Sannapureddi Puspha, W/o. Narayana Reddy, aged about 30 years, R/o. D.No.2-21, Puliveedu Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.

...Petitioner ✓

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The District Collector, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District.
3. The Tahsildar, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
4. The Sub-Registrar, Badvel, YSR Kadapa District.
5. Sannapureddi Chinnapu Reddy, S/o. Chenchu Reddy, aged about 60 years, R/o. Musalreddipalli Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
6. Sannapureddi Pedda Narayana Reddy, S/o. Chinnapu Reddy, aged about 38 years, R/o. Musalreddipalli Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
7. Sannapureddi Narayana Reddy, S/o. Chinnapu Reddy, aged about 35 years, R/o. Musalreddipalli Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
8. Lodugu Venkata Subbaiah, S/o. Chinna Venkatayya, aged about 39 years, R/o. Kavalakuntla Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.

...Respondents ✓

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI RAVULA NAGARJUNA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of MANDAMUS declaring the action of respondent No. 3 in illegally mutating the name of the 8th respondent in the Revenue records for the agriculture lands i.e., Ac.0.54 in Sy.No.37-10, Ac.0.09 Cents in Sy.No.37-8, and Ac.0.46 Cents in Sy.No. 37-9 situated in Musalreddypalle Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District, under Khata No. 403, under the highhanded influence of the Respondent Nos. 5 to 7, without following the procedure prescribed under section 5 of The Andhra Pradesh Rights in Land and PaRadar Pass Book Act, 1971, and rule 9 (1)(a)(ii) of The Andhra Pradesh Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Book rules, 1989, and, without waiting for the result of the partition suit, pending adjudication in O.S.No. 413 of 2022 before Junior Civil Judge, Badvel, between the petitioner and Respondent Nos. 5 to 7, though an interim order is passed restraining Respondent Nos. 5 to 7 not to alienate the lands, and the same is in force until further orders, and to declare the same as illegal, arbitrary, contrary to provisions and rules contained in The Andhra Pradesh Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Books Act, 1971, violation of Article 300-A of Constitution of India, and also opposed to the settled principles of law, and consequently set aside the mutation/entry made in favour of the 8th respondent in

the Revenue records i.e., 1-B and Adangal for the agriculture lands i.e., Ac.0.54 in Sy.No.37-10, Ac.0.09 Cents in Sy.No.37-8, and Ac.0.46 Cents in Sy.No. 37-9 situated in Musalreddypalle Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District, under Khata No. 403,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri RAVULA NAGARJUNA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE DEPARTMENT for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, GP FOR STAMPS AND REGISTRATION, for the Respondent No.4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.5 to 8, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Sannapureddi Chinnapu Reddy, S/o. Chennu Reddy, R/o. Musalreddipalli Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
2. Sannapureddi Pedda Narayana Reddy, S/o. Chinnapu Reddy, R/o. Musalreddipalli Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
3. Sannapureddi Narayana Reddy, S/o. Chinnapu Reddy, R/o. Musalreddipalli Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
4. Lodugu Venkata Subbaiah, S/o. Chinna Venkatayya, R/o. Kavalakuntla Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, within three (3) weeks

The Court made the following: ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to secure written instructions in the matter.

List the matter after three (3) weeks.

Issue notice to respondents 5 to 8.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent Nos.5 to 8 by registered post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service in the Registry by the date of next adjournment.

//TRUE COPY//

Fo

**Sd/- K. J. RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sannapureddi Chinnapu Reddy, S/o. Chenchu Reddy, R/o. Musalreddipalli Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
2. Sannapureddi Pedda Narayana Reddy, S/o. Chinnapu Reddy, R/o. Musalreddipalli Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
3. Sannapureddi Narayana Reddy, S/o. Chinnapu Reddy, R/o. Musalreddipalli Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District.
4. Lodugu Venkata Subbaiah, S/o. Chinna Venkatayya, R/o. Kavalakuntla Village, Porumamilla Mandal, YSR Kadapa District. **(Addressees 1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)**
5. One CC to SRI. RAVULA NAGARJUNA Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR STAMPS AND REGISTRATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
8. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:13/07/2023

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER AFTER THREE (3) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.16938 of 2023

